

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

JAMES M. HARVEY,

Petitioner,

-vs-

CASE NO. SC17-85

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

BOLDT LAW FIRM, P.A.
160 West Camino Real, Suite 262
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
eservice@boldtlawfirm.com

and

DOMNICK CUNNINGHAM & WHALEN, P.A.
2401 PGA Blvd., Suite 140
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
fred@dcwlaw.com
gyaffa@dcwlaw.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 721-0400
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com
bdr@FLAppellateLaw.com
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com
kbt@FLAppellateLaw.com

RECEIVED, 08/01/2017 05:18:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1-5
ARGUMENT	5-15
<u>POINT I</u>	5-12
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN GRANTING A DIRECTED VERDICT TO GEICO ON HARVEY’S BAD FAITH CLAIM	
The Fourth District Did Not Properly Apply The Directed Verdict Standard	6-7
The Fourth District Mischaracterized The Bad Faith Standard For Liability Insurers In Florida	7-8
Harvey Presented Sufficient Evidence of GEICO’s Bad Faith to Support The Jury Verdict	8-11
Harvey is Not Asking This Court to Change The Law of Bad Faith In Florida	11-12
<u>POINT II</u>	13-15
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN APPLYING AN UNPRECEDENTED THEORY OF CAUSATION TO JUSTIFY A DIRECTED VERDICT IN FAVOR OF GEICO	
Response to Amicus Briefs	14-15

CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez,</u> 386 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	9, 12
<u>Hahn v. First National Bank of Delray Beach,</u> 345 So.2d 345 (Fla 4th DCA 1977)	13
<u>Hooks v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> No. 3:13-CV-891-J-34JBT, 2015 WL 134144 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2015)	8
<u>Menchise v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 932 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	10, 11, 12
<u>Moore v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 2014 WL 2938430 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2014)	8
<u>Nunez v. GEICO General Ins. Co.,</u> 117 So.3d 388 (Fla. 2013)	13
<u>Powell v. Prudential Prop.,</u> 584 So.2d 12 (Fla 3d DCA 1991)	10, 12
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	7
<u>Cousin v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 166 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	7
